

[NOT YET SCHEDULED FOR ORAL ARGUMENT]

No. 17-5196

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

NICOPURE LABS, LLC, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

FOOD & DRUG ADMINISTRATION, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

BRIEF FOR APPELLEES

BRETT A. SHUMATE

Deputy Assistant Attorney General

JESSIE K. LIU

United States Attorney

MARK B. STERN

ALISA B. KLEIN

LINDSEY POWELL

TYCE R. WALTERS

(202) 616-5372

Attorneys, Appellate Staff

Civil Division, Room 7246

U.S. Department of Justice

950 Pennsylvania Ave., NW

Washington, DC 20530

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| GLOSSARY | x |
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION | 4 |
| STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... | 4 |
| PERTINENT STATUTES..... | 4 |
| STATEMENT..... | 5 |
| A. The Tobacco Control Act | 5 |
| B. E-cigarettes and FDA’s 2016 Rule..... | 10 |
| C. Procedural Background..... | 18 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... | 20 |
| STANDARD OF REVIEW | 23 |
| ARGUMENT | 23 |
| I. Congress Established Procedures for Premarket Review of New Tobacco Products and Did Not Authorize, Much Less Require, FDA To Modify Those Requirements as Plaintiffs Suggest | 23 |
| II. The Requirement of Premarket Review of Modified-Risk Tobacco Products Is Consistent with the First Amendment. | 27 |
| A. The requirement of premarket review of modified-risk tobacco products resembles the requirement of FDA review of new drugs and does not implicate the First Amendment | 27 |

B. If reviewed as a regulation of commercial speech, premarket review of modified-risk tobacco products would withstand First Amendment scrutiny.....30

III. The Prohibition on the Distribution of Free E-Cigarette Samples Is Also Consistent with the First Amendment.....44

A. The prohibition against free samples regulates product pricing, not speech, and therefore does not implicate the First Amendment44

B. The prohibition against distributing free e-cigarettes would in any event withstand First Amendment review.47

CONCLSION.....50

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

ADDENDUM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases: | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|--|---|
| <i>Arcara v. Cloud Books, Inc.</i> , 478 U.S. 697 (1986) | 46 |
| <i>Bailey v. Morales</i> , 190 F.3d 320 (5th Cir. 1999) | 46 |
| <i>Board of Trustees v. Fox</i> , 492 U.S. 469 (1989) | 31 |
| <i>Bolger v. Youngs Drug Prods. Corp.</i> , 463 U.S. 60 (1983) | 42 |
| <i>Bolger v. Youngs Drug Prods. Corp.</i> , 463 U.S. 60 (1983) | 42 |
| * <i>Central Hudson Gas & Electric Corp. v. Public Service Commission</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980) | 3, 19, 21, 22, 30, 31 |
| <i>Chenari v. George Washington Univ.</i> , 847 F.3d 740 (D.C. Cir. 2017) | 23 |
| <i>Competitive Enter. Inst. v. U.S. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 863 F.3d 911 (D.C. Cir. 2017) | 15, 41 |
| * <i>Discount Tobacco City & Lottery, Inc. v. United States</i> , 674 F.3d 509 (6th Cir. 2012), <i>cert. denied sub nom.</i> <i>American Snuff Co. v. United States</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1996 (2013) | 22, 32, 38, 41, 4243, 46, 47, 48, 49 |
| <i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993) | 31, 46 |
| * <i>Expressions Hair Design v. Schneiderman</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1144 (2017) | 44, 45 |

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

| | |
|--|------------|
| <i>Florida Power & Light Co. v. Lorion</i> , 470 U.S. 729 (1985) | 14 |
| <i>Flytenow, Inc. v. FAA</i> , 808 F.3d 882 (D.C. Cir. 2015) | 30 |
| *44 <i>Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996) | 44, 45 |
| <i>FTC v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 778 F.2d 35 (D.C. Cir. 1985) | 53 |
| <i>Hill Dermaceuticals, Inc. v. FDA</i> , 709 F.3d 44 (D.C. Cir. 2013) | 14, 8 |
| <i>Hutchins v. District of Columbia</i> , 188 F.3d 531 (D.C. Cir. 1999) | 43 |
| <i>Keepseagle v. Perdue</i> , 856 F.3d 1039 (D.C. Cir. 2017) | 43 |
| <i>Michel v. Anderson</i> , 14 F.3d 623 (D.C. Cir. 1994) | 43 |
| <i>Missouri Broad. Ass'n v. Lacy</i> , 846 F.3d 295 (8th Cir. 2017) | 39 |
| <i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992) | 26 |
| <i>National Ass'n of Tobacco Outlets, Inc. v. City of Providence</i> , 731 F.3d 71 (1st Cir. 2013) | 44, 45, 47 |
| <i>National Wildlife Fed'n v. Gorsuch</i> , 693 F.2d 156 (D.C. Cir. 1982) | 26 |
| <i>Nutritional Health All. v. Shalala</i> , 144 F.3d 220 (2d Cir. 1998) | 43 |
| <i>Philip Morris USA, Inc. v. City & Cty. of San Francisco</i> , 345 F. App'x 276 (9th Cir. 2009) | 44, 45 |

| | |
|---|-------------------|
| <i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. FDA</i> , 696 F.3d 1205 (D.C. Cir. 2012) | 14, 15 |
| <i>Retail Digital Network, LLC v. Prieto</i> , 861 F.3d 839 (9th Cir. 2017) | 39 |
| <i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011) | 38, 39 |
| * <i>Sottera, Inc. v. FDA</i> , 627 F.3d 891 (D.C. Cir. 2010) | 9, 10, 11 |
| <i>Spirit Airlines, Inc. v. U.S. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 687 F.3d 403 (D.C. Cir. 2012) | 31 |
| <i>Thompson v. Western States Med. Ctr.</i> , 535 U.S. 357 (2002) | 39, 44 |
| <i>United States v. Article . . . Consisting of 216 individually Cartoned Bottles, More or Less, of an Article Labeled in Part: Sudden Change</i> , 409 F.2d 734, 739 (2d Cir. 1969) | 28 |
| <i>United States v. Lebeau</i> , 654 F. App'x 826 (7th Cir. 2016) <i>cert. denied</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1084 (2017) | 29 |
| <i>United States v. Philip Morris USA Inc.</i> , 566 F.3d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 2009) | 32 |
| <i>United States v. Philip Morris USA Inc.</i> , 855 F.3d 321 (D.C. Cir. 2017) | 31 |
| <i>Washington State Grange v. Washington State Republican Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442 (2008) | 37 |
| * <i>Whitaker v. Thompson</i> , 353 F.3d 947 (D.C. Cir. 2004) | 3, 21, 28, 29, 30 |

Statutes:

| | |
|---|-------------------|
| *Family Smoking Prevention and Tobacco Control Act, Pub. L. No. 111-31, 123 Stat. 1776 (2009) (21 U.S.C. § 387 <i>et seq.</i>)..... | 5 |
| 21 U.S.C. § 321(rr)(1)..... | 5, 9 |
| 21 U.S.C. § 387(17) | 41 |
| 21 U.S.C. § 387a | 23 |
| 21 U.S.C. § 387a(b) | 9, 10 |
| 21 U.S.C. § 387a-1(a) | 8 |
| 21 U.S.C. § 387a-1(a)(2)(G) | 8, 9, 48, 49 |
| 21 U.S.C. § 387d(d)(1) | 41 |
| 21 U.S.C. § 387d(e) | 41 |
| 21 U.S.C. § 387e(j)..... | 6 |
| 21 U.S.C. § 387f(d)(1) | 25 |
| 21 U.S.C. § 387g(a)(3)..... | 25 |
| 21 U.S.C. § 387j | 19, 23, 24 |
| 21 U.S.C. § 387j(a)(1)..... | 2, 5, 23 |
| 21 U.S.C. § 387j(a)(2)..... | 2, 5, 6, 23 |
| 21 U.S.C. § 387j(b) | 23 |
| 21 U.S.C. § 387j(b)(1) | 2, 6, 21, 23 |
| 21 U.S.C. § 387j(c)..... | 21, 25 |
| 21 U.S.C. § 387j(c)(2)..... | 2, 6, 23 |
| 21 U.S.C. § 387j(c)(4)..... | 6, 23 |
| 21 U.S.C. § 387k(a)..... | 27, 29 |
| 21 U.S.C. § 387k(b)(1) | 3, 7, 28, 29, 30 |
| 21 U.S.C. § 387k(b)(2) | 7, 28, 29, 40 |
| 21 U.S.C. § 387k(d) | 3, 8 |
| 21 U.S.C. § 387k(g) | 3, 8, 35 |
| 21 U.S.C. § 387k(g)(4)(C)..... | 34 |
| | |
| TCA § 2(1)-(6) | 5 |
| TCA § 2(6)..... | 9 |
| TCA § 2(15)..... | 5 |
| TCA § 2(24)..... | 9, 48 |
| TCA § 2(36)..... | 22, 43 |
| TCA § 2(37)..... | 7, 22, 32, 34, 43 |
| TCA § 2(38)..... | 5, 22 |
| TCA § 2(39)..... | 5, 22 |
| TCA § 2(40)..... | 5, 22, 31, 38 |
| TCA § 2(41)..... | 5, 7, 22, 42 |
| TCA § 2(42)..... | 5, 22 |

| | |
|---|--|
| TCA § 2(43)..... | 7, 22, 32 |
| TCA § 2(47)-(49) | 5 |
| TCA § 3(4)..... | 25 |
| TCA § 3(8)..... | 25 |
| TCA § 901 | 23 |
| 21 U.S.C § 321(g)(1) | 28 |
| 21 U.S.C. § 355(a) | 3, 28 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1291 | 4 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1331 | 4 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2201 | 4 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2202 | 4 |
| Regulations: | |
| 21 C.F.R. § 1100.3 | 10 |
| 21 C.F.R. § 1140.16(d)(1) | 8 |
| 21 C.F.R. § 1140.16(d)(2) | 9 |
| 21 C.F.R. § 1143.1 | 10 |
| Federal Register: | |
| 61 Fed. Reg. 44,396 (Aug. 28, 1996)..... | 49 |
| 79 Fed. Reg. 23,142 (Apr. 25, 2014) | 13, 18, 33 |
| 81 Fed. Reg. 11,415 (Mar. 4, 2016) | 41 |
| *81 Fed. Reg. 28,974 (May 10, 2016) | 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 18, 19, 20, 23 |
| | 24, 26, 27, 33, 34, 36, 37, 40, 41, 47, 48, 49 |
| 83 Fed. Reg. 12,294 (Mar. 21, 2018)..... | 16, 18 |

Rule:

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(B)4

Other Authorities:

Joseph G. Allen, *The Formaldehyde in Your E-Cigs*, N.Y. Times
(Apr. 4, 2018), <https://www.nytimes.com/2018/04/04/opinion/formaldehyde-diacetyl-e-cigs.html>.....14

Business Wire, *Technavio Announces Top Six Vendors in the Global E-Cigarette Market from 2016 to 2020* (June 15, 2016),
<https://www.businesswire.com/news/home/20160615005016/en/Technavio-Announces-Top-Vendors-Global-E-Cigarette-Market>.....17

Anne Marie Chaker, *Schools & Parents Fight a 'Juul' E-Cigarette Epidemic*,
Wall Street Journal (Apr. 4, 2018), <https://www.wsj.com/articles/schools-parents-fight-a-juul-e-cigarette-epidemic-1522677246>.....11, 12, 16

FDA:

Extension of Certain Tobacco Product Compliance Deadlines Related to the Final Deeming Rule: Guidance for Industry (4th ed. rev. Nov. 2017),
<https://www.fda.gov/downloads/TobaccoProducts/Labeling/RulesRegulationsGuidance/UCM557716.pdf>.....12

FDA, FTC take action against companies misleading kids with e-liquids that resemble children's juice boxes, candies and cookies (May 1, 2018),
<https://www.fda.gov/NewsEvents/Newsroom/PressAnnouncements/ucm605507.htm>18

Premarket Tobacco Product Applications for Electronic Nicotine Delivery Systems: Draft Guidance for Industry, at 44-45 (May 2016),
<https://www.fda.gov/downloads/tobaccoproducts/labeling/rulesregulationsguidance/ucm499352.pdf>.....26

Statement from FDA Commissioner Scott Gottlieb, M.D., on new enforcement actions and a youth tobacco prevention plan to stop youth use of, and access to, JUUL and other e-cigarettes (Apr. 2018), <https://www.fda.gov/NewsEvents/Newsroom/PressAnnouncements/ucm605432.htm> 11,12

- HHS, *E-Cigarette Use Among Youth & Young Adults: A Report of the Surgeon General*, (2016), https://e-cigarettes.surgeongeneral.gov/documents/2016_sgr_full_report_non-508.pdf..... 33, 41
- Mark L. Rubenstein et al., *Adolescent Exposure to Toxic Volatile Organic Chemicals from E-Cigarettes*, *Pediatrics* 141(4):e20173557 (Apr. 2018)..... 33, 34
- National Academies of Sciences, Engineering & Medicine, *Public Health Consequences of E-Cigarettes* (2018), <http://nationalacademies.org/hmd/Reports/2018/public-health-consequences-of-e-cigarettes.aspx>..... 16, 17, 33, 34, 47
- Samir S. Soneji et al., *Quantifying population-level health benefits & harms of e-cigarette use in the United States*, *PLOS ONE* 13(3):e0193328 (Mar. 14, 2018), <https://doi.org/10.1371/journal.pone.0193328>.....17
- Wells Fargo Sec., *Nielsen: Tobacco ‘All Channel’ Data 1/27, Marlboro Volume & Share Pressures Continue* (Feb. 6, 2018), <https://1lbxcx1bcuig1rfxaq3rd6w9-wpengine.netdna-ssl.com/wp-content/uploads/2018/02/Nielsen-Tobacco-All-Channel-Report-Period-Ending-1.27.18.pdf>.....16
- Kate Zernike, *I Can’t Stop’: Schools Struggle With Vaping Explosion*, *N.Y. Times* (Apr. 2, 2018), <https://www.nytimes.com/2018/04/02/health/vaping-ecigarettes-addiction-teen.html>..... 11, 16, 17, 33
